

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
COVINGTON DIVISION**

STATE OF TENNESSEE,)
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,)
STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF INDIANA,)
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, and)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capac-)
ity as Secretary of Education, and UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCA-)
TION,)

Defendants.)

) Case No. 2:24-cv-00072-DLB-CJS
) District Judge David L. Bunning
) Magistrate Judge Candace J. Smith

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE STATES'
MOTION FOR A § 705 STAY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Congress Enacts Title IX to Remedy Discrimination Against Women..... 3

 B. The Department Abandons Its Longstanding Position that Title IX Permits Sex-Separated Programs and Facilities..... 4

 C. The Department Proposes Requiring Schools to Adopt Students’ Gender Identity for Title IX Purposes. 7

 D. The Department Issues the Final Rule..... 8

 E. Plaintiffs Sue and Now Seek Preliminary Relief. 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Challenge. 11

 A. The Final Rule Exceeds the Department’s Authority to Implement Title IX. 11

 B. The Final Rule Violates the Constitution. 17

 C. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 19

II. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief. 21

III. Preliminary Relief Will Not Harm the Department or the Public Interest. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	18
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12, 16
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018).....	12
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	2, 6, 7, 15, 19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	24
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>D.H. by A.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022).....	15
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	17, 24
<i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20

Doe v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022).....25

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....19

Fortner v. Thomas,
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993).....24

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....12, 13, 25

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....15

Johnson v. Bauman,
27 F.4th 384 (6th Cir. 2022).....12

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....25

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....21, 25

Kentucky v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
No. 5:23-cv-162-BJB, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2024 WL 1402443 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 1, 2024).....21

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022).....16, 17, 18

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....15

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skarmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....2, 3, 15

Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC,
27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....11

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024).....20

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....19

Meister v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010).....14

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 15, 17, 18

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....18

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987).....11

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....20

Sierra Club v. EPA,
60 F.4th 1008 (6th Cir. 2023).....11

Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....19

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....18

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)17

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 7, 24

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021).....18

Texas v. United States,
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 6, 10

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....24

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)21

United States v. Grant,
979 F.3d 1141 (6th Cir. 2020)13

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)16

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 1, 3, 12

Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)12

Van Buren v. United States,
593 U.S. 374 (2021)13

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)16

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)25

Wilson v. Comm’r. of Soc. Sec.,
378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004)11

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.* 11, 17, 19, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.* *passim*

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.18924

Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.532024

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)11

Regulations and Guidance

34 C.F.R. pt. 106 *passim*

Enforcement of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 with respect to Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Light of *Bostock v. Clayton County*, 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637-01 (June 22, 2021).....7

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022)7

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance: Sex-Related Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female Athletic Teams, 88 Fed. Reg. 22,860 (Apr. 13, 2023)7

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)*passim*

Reed D. Rubinstein, Memorandum For Kimberly M. Richey, Acting Assistant Secretary of the Office for Civil Rights, re: *Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020), at 1-4 (Jan. 8, 2021), <https://perma.cc/Q9YC-Q4Y2>6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....5

U.S. Dep’t of Just. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Dear Colleague Letter on Title IX and Transgender Students, at 1, 3-4 (May 13, 2016), <https://perma.cc/G5VG-ZNV9>6

U.S. Dep’t of Just. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Dear Colleague Letter on Gender Identity Guidance, at 1 (Feb. 22, 2017), <https://perma.cc/H6E3-YBEZ>.6

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,988 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021)6

Hearings Before the Special Subcommittee on Education of the Committee on Education and Labor House of Representatives on Section 805 of H.R. 16098, 91st Cong. 1-2 (1970)
H.R. 16098.....3

H.R. Rep. No. 92-554 (1971)3

In Defense of Title IX: Why Current Policies Are Required to Ensure Equality of Opportunity, 14 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 11 (2003)3

What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)..... 13, 14
